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MEMORIAL FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH CULTURE I .,V' 
15 East 26th Street fOR YOU~ J:!:ORMAJIO~ 

Dr. Israel Miller 
2619 Davidson Avenue 
Bronx, NY 10468 

Dear Israel: 

New York, NY 10010 
(212) 679-4074 

May 25, 1995 
25 Iyar 5755 

We hope that all is well with you and your loved ones. May yoL and Ruth 
regain full strength in the midst of those who love you and need you. 

We write you now in connection with the indebtedness which the Claims 
Conference incurred during the years 1978 to 1984 when we shared facilities, 
personnel as well as administrative costs. 

The total sum owed is $137,080, plus accrued interest, and we attach 
herewith two documents which were prepared by our comptroller some years ago 
and sent both to the leaders of the Claims Conference as well as to Phil 
Klutznick, who then headed the Memorial Foundation. 

These memoranda attached spell out in detail precisely what these 
charges were for. They were acknowledged as debt by the Claims Conference 
when $441 , 000 were paid against the overall indebtedness of $578,000. 

We would appreciate it if you were to present this matter to your 
Committee on Allocations and, of course, we will be talking to you personally 
about it when we see you. 

In addition, I think it important that we recognize the historic 
agreement which made the Memorial Foundation the sole recipient for all sums 
which may be contributed to the Claims Conference that are available for 
cultural activities. This is an agreement which was made by Nahum Goldmann 
~-•i ,_ t-·,c r-~....,..~-" Government _;:and with the fu). l 1'.lart i ci pat ion and assent of the 
Claims Conference leadership. We assume that -his commitment will stand - in 
the future as in the past. 

Jack J. Spitzer 
President 

cc: Saul Kagan 
Akiva Lewinsky 

Sincerely yours, 

Alexander M. Schindler 
Chairman, Executive Committee 



CAettS: Mtcoc1roJ<ao "'" ,o"" 
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MEMORIAL FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH CULTURE 

15 East 26th Street • New York, N. Y. 10010 • (212) 679-407 4 

TO: 

FROM: 

Jerry Hochbaum~ 

David Goldman 
.. ~-

July 23, 1985 

HEHORL.µ. I'OUNDATJ:O~I / CL!\ TI-'8 c~~~E:?J:~~':'E 
INTER-AGENCY CHARGES 

During the period October 1978 through September 1984 (six fiscal 

years), the Foundation levied inter-company charges on the Claims Con­

ference for services rendered by Foundation staff personnel and connnonly 

shared administrative expenses. These pro-rata charges were grouped into 

three categories: 

(1) Personal services of Foundation staff, namely the Ex­
ecutive Director (15% of compensation and benefits), 
Controller (10%) and Bookkeeper/Secretary (10%). 

(2) Charges for other ·than personal services, namely, 
the administrative expenses of rent and electric, 
telephone, postage, stationery and office supplies 
(approximating 10% of Foundation actual cost). 

(3) The pro-rata expenses attributable to the Board 
meetings. This group of expenses consisted of 1/6 
(o~e-1-lalf day of a three-day meeting) of the p1;>-r­

diem and airfare costs incurred by the 22 Claims · 
Conference member organizations. 

The debt of the Claims Conference to the Memorial Foundation grows 

out of the accumulated charges against the Claims Conference as outlined 

above, as well as $578,000 of "book transfers" made in earlier years to 

cover the combined Memorial Foundation/Claims Conference administrative 

expenses. The Foundation was reimbursed by check from the Claims Con-

ference. ( 1 ~(), qy£"".~) 

DG:fzs 



MEMORIAL FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH CULTURE 
~ 

15 East 26th Street • New York, N. Y. 10010 

Mr. Philip M. Klutznick 
875 North Michigan Avenue 
Suite 4044 
Chicago, IL 60611 

Dear Mr. Klutznick: 

• (212) 679-407 4' 

July 29, 1985 

The purpose of this letter is to- expand upon and more fully 
clarify t h e ,i t em r:.,:, teJ in -;ny J uly 2:.:·d merr.cr&ndum (copy enclosed) 
to Dr. Hochbaum, regarding the $578,000 of "book transfers" made 
between the Claims Conference and the Memorial Foundation. 

Over a five-year period from October, 1972 through September, 
1977, allocatio .. transfers aggregating $578,000 were booked by the 
Foundation and the Conference, respectively. These entries 
affected the incom~ statements of both organizations. The transfers 
were categorized as income contributions from the Conference to the 
Foundation. The booking of the transfers were a result of the 
Conference allocating two-thirds of its portfolio income to the 
Foundation, the remaining one-third to be applied by the Conference 
for relief and rehabilitation programs. The allocation commitments 
were recorded by the Fou~dation as a receivable and by the Conference 
as a payable. 

For your ready reference, please find tabulated below the al-
location transfers for the respective years: 

Fiscal Year Allocation 
Ended Transfers 

Sept. 30, 1973 $136,000 
Sept. 30, 1974 $:i.02 ,000 
Sept. 30, 1975 ~iLU,UU0 
Sept. 30, 1976 $120,000 
Sept. 30, l'J77 $100,000 

It is the c~mbination of the unpaid portion of these transfer 
allocations, the unpaid pro-rata charges (noted in my July 23rd memo­
randum), and the unreimbursed expenses paid by the Foundation on 
behalf of the Conference, that result in the balance of $137,080 due 
the Foundation at this time. 

DG/fr 

enc. 

c c: Dr. Jer r y Hochbr1urn 

Sincerely yours, 

David Goldman 
Controller 



RABBI ALEXANDER M. SCHINDLER e UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGATIONS 
PRESIDENT 838 FIFTH AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10021-7064 (212)249-0100 

Two Page Fax 

To: Jack J. Spitzer 

CC: Dr. Jerry Hochbaum 

May 24, 1995 
24 Iyar 5755 

As you will recall, you asked me to pursue our plaints 
with the Claims Conference regarding both their 
indebtedness to us and as well as the reaffirmation of our 
status as the sole recipient of all sums contributed to 
the Claims Conference that are available for cultural 
activities. 

I had a brief meeting with Jerry and Carmi this morning 
and I drafted the attached letter which can be sent over 
either your signature or mine or both our signatures as 
you see fit. 

Please let Jerry know as soon as possible what your 
decision is so that we can carry this matter forward. 

You may well recall that Julie Berman did not want to 
represent us in this matter, since he is also the consul 
of the Claims Conference. Accordingly, I asked Jerry to 
find another lawyer who would be willing to serve us on a 
pro bono basis. At my suggestion, he sent the above letter 
to a Marvin Jacob, Esq. who read it and deems it 
appropriate from the legal point of view. 

Am running around the country like a whirling dervish as 
you seem to be too. Hopefully this fax will catch up with 
you. 

Warm regards. 



05/ 24/ 1995 12:31 2128899080 MEr,c)RIAL FOUNDATI(]',I 

MEMORIAL FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH CULTURE 

Dr. Iarael Hiller 
2619 DaYidaon Avenue 
Bronx, ft 10468 

Dea: Iuaela 

15 East 26th Street 
New Vork, NY 10010 

(212) 679-4074 

Kay 2-1, 1995 
24 Iyar 5755 
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I hope that all 1a "11 w1.th you ll!ld youe- 10904 ORM. Ka.y you and Ruth 

regain full •t:~ngth in the aidat of tho•• who lon, you and need you. 

I write you now in connection vith the iftdabtedn••• which the Claim■ 

Conf•~•n~• ldcy~~w durinq tho■• year■ {1978 to 1984) when we 1hared fae1li­

Ll.••, J.-A. •""'"''11111 .. ••ll. •• adllllni-4:~aei.¥e -•-•. 

Th• tot•l e'Uftl owed i■ $137,000, plu■ ■cc"4td int•re•t, and I att&ch 

herawith two docwaent• which were prepared by our c~roller llalN year■ ago 

Utd -nt tlOtn to ene ieadtlr■ ot ~he Claima CQnf•~enQ• •• ~ll •• ~o Phil 

Klutsnick, who then headed th• Memorial Woundation. 

TheN memoranda attached ■pell out in detail preclaely what th .. • 

charge■ were tor . They were acluiowled.ged a■ del)t by the Claim• COflference 

when $-1-11,000 were paid againat the overall indebtedn••• of $578,000. 

I would appreciate it if you wera to pre•ent thi■ matter to your Board 

and of r.r.,ur■• T wi '1 ti. t-111~ino t:n you -~aonally ~t .i.t ¥flan I ■ee you. 

In addition, 1 think it lllportant that we .recoqnic• the hietoric 

A9reement which made th4t 11.morial roundation the ,lgJa recipient for all •wn• 

which may be contributed to the ClaiJlla Confennc• that are available for 

cultural actiYitie■. Thi• 1a an ag~nt which wa• mada by Dr. B&hwn 

Coldllann with the Gal'mll.n Government and with the full participation and aaaent 

of tba Claim■ C0nf■r■nce l••d•~•hip. we •••wtie ~bat thia ooaaitmant will 

•tand - in the futur• a• in thft i,a•t. 

Jack J. Spit&er 

ee, tlaul lta.gaJ'.1 

Akiva i.evineky 

• 

Since:a:ely youra, 

Alexander x. Schindler 



05/24/1995 12:31 2128899080 MEfv[JR!AL FOUNDATICJ,l 

MEMORIAL FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH CULTURE 
1S East 26th Street 

New Vork, NY 10010 
(212) 679-4074 

Hay 24, 1995 

Rabbi Alexander K. Schindler 
union ot American Hebr•w 

congregations 
838 Fi~th Avenue 
Hew York, NY 10021 

Re: lAX §50-t1§9 

Dear Alex: 

Attached is th• ~•tter to Israel Miller, as you 
requested. 

Marvin Jacob, the lawyer with who• I spoke, approved 
the ietter. ~ will be fo1lowing up with him and po•Aibly 

the second counsel reco11111ended. 

? don't know in which hO't•l Jack is Qtaying in 
Wa.11thi1~ton, D.C., so :r au99e•t. ~a-t you rax ni• t::o h:t111 

office in Mercer X■land -- (206) 232-9879 -- to check about 
the signatur•• on the letter. 

Wara regard•. 

JH:tza 
Bnc. 

Sine 

Hochb&wa 

PAGE 01 

-··-··----------·-· .. . - ...... _______________ _ 

fax trans • 



Ml:.IIUt-<lAL t-WNVAllLN 

MEMORIAL FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH CULTURE 

Dr. Iarul )Ullar 

2619 oavideon A•~ue 
Bronx, ft l.0-t6& 

Dear I■raell 

15 East 26th Street 
New Vork, NV 10010 

(212) 679-4074 

May 24, 1995 

24 Iyar §755 

I hope that all ia wall with you and your: loved on••. May you and Ruth 

~oq•in full etrength in the midet of tho .. who low you and need you. 

I wri~e yw nOlf in conaec:tion with the indebtedne•• which the Clai•• 

Conference Lnc:u.rrad c:turift9 thOH yeua (l.978 to 1984) wbDn we aha~ tacili­

ti■a, pereonnel a■ ,...11 •• adlllini•trativ• co•t•· 

'!!h. tnt,111 •um owed i• $137,000, plu• •ocrued intere■t, and l attach 

herewith two document■ which ware prepared by our c~~L~oi1ea:- aot11a yoArA aoo 

and aent both to the leader• oft" Claim■ Co~erence aa "811 •• to Phil 

ltlut:zn1.ck, who t.lnm h•ada41 1the llemnf'1111 r01111~ation. 

Th••• memoranda attached ■pell out in detail preciaely what thee• 

charqe• were for. Th~ were acknowledged•• debt by the Clai.a• Conference 

when $441,000 we.re paid a9a!nat the overall indebtedne•• of $578,000. 

I would appreciate it if you were to preHnt thi• matt!er to your Board 

and of cour- I will be talkinq to you per•onally about it when I aee you. 

In addition, I think it important that._ recognise the hhtoric 

agre•mept which made the Kellorial Foundation the~ recipient for all euma 

wh1oh may h11 c:on~tUmted t.o tha Cla!me Conl•~ence ~hat! an availuai• for 

cultural ac:itivitia•. Thi• ie an ag~t wn1.ch wa11 .... a ll'J' D.ac. Mahnm 

Goldmann ~ith th• a.rman Ooverninant and with the full participation and aeMnt 

of th• Claim■ conference lead•r•hip. We •••ume that thie ccaGitaent will 

etand - in the future a• in the pa.et. 

cc: Saul Ka9an 
AJc!va Lewin•k.y 

• 

Al••ander K. Schindler 
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MEMORIAL FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH CULTURE 

15 East 26th Street • New York, N. Y. 10010 • (212) 679-407 4 

TO: 

FROM: 

Jerry Hochbaum £} 
David Goldman~ 

HEMORIAL FOUNDATION/CLAIMS CONFE_RENCE 

INTER-AGENCY CHARGES 

July 23, 1985 

During the period October 1978 through September 1984 (six fiscal 

years), the Foundation levied inter-company charges on the Claims Con­

ference for services rendered by Foundation staff personnel and commonly 

shared administrative expenses. These pro-rata charges were grouped into 

three categories: 

(1) Personal services of Foundation staff, namely the Ex­
ecutive Director (15% of compensation and benefits), 
Controller (10%) and Bookkeeper/Secretary (10%). 

(2) Charges for other .than personal services, namely, 
the administrative expenses of rent and electric, 
telephone, postage, stationery and office supplies 
(approximating 10% of Foundation actual cost). 

(3) The pro-rata expenses attributable to the Board 
meetings. This group of expenses consisted of 1/6 
(one-balf day of a three-day meeting) of the p~r­
diem and airfare costs incurred by the 22 Claims 
Conference member organizations. 

The debt of the Claims Conference to the Memorial Foundation grows 

out of the accumulated charges against the Claims Conference as outlined 

above, as well as $578,000 of "book transfers" made in earlier years to 

cover the combined Memorial Foundation/Claims Conference administrative 

expenses. The Foundation was reimbursed by check from the Claims Con-

ference. (! ~~, qy~,~) 

DG:fzs 



--------- - --------------------
KIAL FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH CULTURE 

,I 26th Street • • New Yorlc, N. Y. 10010 

Mr. Philip M. Klutznick 
875 North Michigan Avenue 
Suite 4044 
Chicago, IL 60611 

Dear Mr. Klutznick: 

• (212) 679-407-' 

July 29, 1985 

The purpose of this letter is to expand upon and more fully 
clarify the item noted in my July 23rd memorandum (copy enclosed) 
to Dr. Hocr.baum, regarding the $578,000 of "book transfers'' made 
between the Claims Conference and the Memorial Foundation. 

Over a five-year period from October, 1972 through September, 
1977, allocation transfers aggregating $578,000 were booked by the 
Foundation and the Conference, respectively. These entries 
affected the income statements of both organizations. The transfers 
were categorized as income contributions from the Conference to the 
Foundation. The booking of the transfers were a result of the 
Conference allocating two-thirds of its portfolio income to the 
Foundation, the remaining one-third to be applied by the Conference 
for relief and rehabilitation programs. The allocation commitments 
were recorded by the Foundation as a receivable and by the Conference 
as a payable. 

For your ready reference, please find tabulated below the al­
location transfers for the respective years: 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

Sept. 30, 1973 
Sept. 30, 1974 
Sept. 30, 1975 
Sept. 30, 1976 
Sept. 30, ln7 

Allocation 
Transfers 

$136,000 
$102,000 
~iiu,o·uo 
$120,000 
$100,000 

It is the combination of the unpaid portion of these transfer 
allocations, the unpaid pro-rata charges (noted in my July 23rd memo­

randum), and the unreimbursed expenses paid by the Foundation on 
behalf of the Conference, that result in the balance of $137,080 due 
the Foundation at this time. 

DG/fr 

enc. 

cc: Dr. J erry Hochba um 

Sincerely yours, 

David Goldman 
Controller 
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